The instrument was chosen because it thought to be more reliable than any other tool for 

gathering data in this investigation. The aforementioned hypotheses were tested statistically using Linear 

Regression at the 0.05 level of significance. The researcher retrieved three hundred and eighty-nine (389), 

completed questionnaires used for the study analysis from the four hundred (400) distributed 

questionnaires. However, eleven (11) questionnaires were either not returned or were incorrectly 

completed, and hence could not be used in the analysis.